

D/L.45.
May 6, 2025.
MNS.

FMAT No. 166 of 2025
+
CAN 1 of 2025

Anup Bera
Vs.
Smt. Supriya Bera

Mr. Asraf Ali

... for the appellant.

1. The present appeal has been preferred against the dismissal of an application filed by the appellant / father under Section 25 of the Guardian and Wards Act in respect of guardianship and custody of the minor son of the parties, who is aged about eleven years.
2. We find sufficient grounds on fact and law having been made out in the Memorandum of Appeal.
3. Accordingly, the appeal is admitted and shall be heard on the grounds taken in the Memorandum of Appeal.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025 (stay application)

4. The appellant shall serve a copy of the application on the respondent, indicating that the application shall be listed next on May 21, 2025 under the same heading, when an affidavit-of-service to that effect shall be filed by the appellant.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)