

D/L.38.
June 16, 2025.
MNS.

FMAT No. 166 of 2025
+
CAN 1 of 2025

Anup Bera
Vs.
Smt. Supriya Bera

Mr. Asraf Ali

... for the appellant.

1. The affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept on record.
 2. Despite service, none appears for the respondent.
 3. Learned counsel for the appellant is requested to take instructions as to a place conducive to visitation of his eleven year-old son near the residence of the respondent, where the son is now residing.
 4. Although learned counsel for the appellant seeks such visitation to take place in the Office of the District Legal Services Authority (DLSA) at Debra, near which place the respondent-wife is allegedly working, we are *prima facie* of the opinion that the Office of the DLSA is not a proper place for a minor child to visit his father.
- Accordingly, to enable learned counsel for the appellant/petitioner to take instructions in the above regard, let the matter stand adjourned till June 18, 2025.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)