

9th September,
2025
(AK)
24-25

CPAN 1463 of 2025
In
F.M.A 1050 of 2025

Anup Bera
Vs.
Smt. Supriya Bera

Md. Ashraf Ali
...for the appellant/petitioner.

1. A *prima facie* case of contempt has been made out, since in apparently deliberate violation of the order dated June 18, 2025 passed in FMAT 166 of 2025 (now FMA 1050 of 2025) with CAN 1 of 2025, the respondent has failed to give visitation rights to the appellant in respect of the minor child of the parties as per the directions of court.
2. Accordingly, the appellant/petitioner shall serve a copy of the contempt application on the alleged contemnor, indicating that the application shall next be listed on November 10, 2025.
3. Affidavit-in-opposition thereto, if any, shall be filed within September 23, 2025 with a copy to the petitioner. Reply, if any, shall be filed on the returnable date with an advance copy to the alleged contemnor.

4. The petitioner shall file an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Uday Kumar, J.)